THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

)	a	15 DD 0 00000	
Naylor Stables, LLC t/a To Be Determined		Case Number: License Number: Order Number:	15-PRO-00098 100016 2015-584	
Application for a New) Order Number:	2013-384	
Retailer's Class	CT License)			
at premises	ý			
1322 9th Street,	N.W.)			
Washington, D.C	C. 20001)			
BEFORE:	Donovan Anderson, Chairperson Nick Alberti, Member			
	Mike Silverstein, Member			
	Ruthanne Miller, Member			
	James Short, Member			
PARTIES:	Naylor Stables, LLC, t/a To Be Determined			
	Jared Jablonka and Anita Di Pietro, Abutting Property Owners, Protestant			
	Lyle Blanchard, Counsel, on behalf of 1320 9 th Street, N.W., Abutting Property Owners, Protestant			
	Charlie Bengel, Commissioner, on behalf of Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2F, Protestant			
	Paul Harrison, A Group of 5 or More Residents or Property Owners, Protestant			

ORDER ON WITHDRAWAL OF APPLICATION

On December 8, 2015, Thaddeus Curtz, on behalf of Naylor Stables, LLC, sent an email to the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration indicating that he withdrew the Application for a New Retailer's Class C Tavern due to the lack of support from neighborhood. *Email from Thaddeus Curtz, Naylor Stables LLC, to the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration* (Dec. 8, 2015). After reviewing the email, the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board, on this 9th day of December 2015, deems the Application **WITHDRAWN** as of the date of this Order, which ends this matter. ABRA shall deliver a copy of this Order to the parties.

District of Columbia Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Donovan Anderson, Chairperson lberti, Member ke Silverstein, Member Ruthanne Miller, Member ames Short, Member

Under 23 DCMR § 1719.1 (2008), any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, Reeves Center, 2000 14th Street, NW, 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009.

Also, under section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code § 2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001. However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration under 23 DCMR § 1719.1 (2008) stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. <u>See</u> D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004).